

WHEREAS, in January 2022 Deputy Nevins conducted a lengthy investigation which resulted in arresting four people for possession of several hundred fentanyl pills, powdered fentanyl, methamphetamine, one stolen vehicle, two ghost guns, and one recovered stolen firearm; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Nevins has completed two tours at the Thermal Station from August 2012 to July 2016 and November 2020 to May 2023; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Nevins has been a part of the CCAT (Career Criminal Apprehension Team) since March 2021 to May 2023; and

WHEREAS, in March 2022 and December 2022 Deputy Nevins received commendations from his Supervisor regarding the arrest and filing of three Watson arrests; and

WHEREAS, in June 2022 Deputy Nevins coordinated and conducted several buy busts of illegal fireworks within the city of Coachella and received a commendation from Captain Bianco after recovering over 1,500lbs of illegal mortar type fireworks; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Nevins also received commendations from OTS grant manager for timely grant reports and accurate budget management; and

NOW THEREFORE, I, Steven A. Hernandez, Mayor of the City of Coachella, by the power vested in me, do hereby recognize

Deputy Nevins

and urge all citizens of the City of Coachella to thank him for his service, dedication and care he has provided for the families of Coachella.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the City of Coachella, California to be affixed this 10th day of May 2023.

Steven A. Hernandez, Mayor City of Coachella, California